Vil. DISCUSSION OF ISSLES

A, What provisions of the Board's Code of Conduct were violated by the student and when?

Finding:
The miscenduct placed by Dr. Peoples in the heaning notice, dated December 17, 2007, was

appropriate and censistent with the language and provisions of the Code of Conduct. ‘_
ey
|
L
rl Accordingly, pursuant to the Board's established procedures for determining guilt or innocence,
she violated two specific provisions of the Code.
First, within the section on “Possession of Pagers, Czll Phones, Two Way Radios and all other
’ Electronic Devices with Wireless Communication Capabilities,™ found at page 11:
. 2. Students may 0ot carry sbout or operate cell phopes in school buildings.
Second, within the scction of “Prohibited Conduct”, Subdivision “B™ is titled:
) Engage in conduct that is insubordinate, found at page 8. Exampics of insubordinate conduct

include but are not limited to:

o
1. Failing to comply with the valid directions of teachers, school administrator or other
employees in charge of students or other wise demonstrating disrespect.

2. Lateness for, skipping or lesving school with out permission:

_i 3. Skipping detention.

| Discussion:

Pursuant to Dr. Monica Peoples’ lemer 1o _.nd Mary Jo Pfeuffer's letter
Crystal Barton, both dated December 17, 2007, (IR 25 chaged with what

kO




appears (o be three separate violauons of the Board's Code of Conduct. Specially the charge

This investigation reviewrd the requirements for a Code of Conduct in New York State and

execution of its provisions. At the outset, it is concluded that the District’s Code of Conduct
meets the requirements of New York law, This analysis requires further discussion of the

contents of the Code and its application to student disciplinary hearings.

The regulation of conduct on school district property by a Bourd of Education is govemned by
Article 55 of the New York Education Law, Section 2800. Section 2801 (2) requires svery

teachers, and other school personnel, as well as visitors.

Pursuant 1o the regulations of the Commissioner of Education, the Code must inchude Provisions
regarding congduct, dress and language that is decmed both appropriate and acceptable and
inappropriate and unacceptable on school property. In addition, the Code must include a range
of disciplinary measures that can be imposed for code violations. The Code must include

procedures by which vielations are reported, determined, discipline measures imposed and

discipline measures carmed out.




Further, the Board is required 10 annually review and update the Code as necessary. Lastly, the
Education Law and the Commissioner’s regulations require that the Code meet sixieen minimum

standards that govern both the procedural and substantive aspects of the code's content and its

enforcemnent.

This Board of Education has adopted a Code of Conduct as required by New York law. The
Code is maintained by Dr. Monica Peoples, Assistant Superintendent for Pupil Personnel
Services. The Code currently being used by Dr. Peoples is dated 2005-2006. The major topics
addressed, Students Rights and Responsibilities; Dress Code; Procedures for Possession of
Electronic Devices; Prohibited Conduct and Penaltics for Infractions; Parents and Visitors and

Further Information, generally meet the requirements of New York law.

The section on Prohibited Conduct has ¢ight separate and distinct catsgories beginning with
minor misconduct and reflecting additional misconduct with an increasing progression of
sericusness. The categories are:

{a) Disorderly Conduct

(b) [nsubordinate Conduct

(c) Disruptive Conduct

{d) Violent or threatening Conduct

{e) Conduct which endangers safety. morals. health or welfare of others

(f) Misconduct on a school bus

i2) Academtc AMiscondue:r




i h) [nstigation or encauragement of another person to violate the Code

In addition 1o the actual Code document, the District also maintains a Summary Version of the
Code., This is a ¢ight page Jocument in booklet or pamphlet format. The Educalion Law
centains four specific requirements for the Board with respect to its code summary: (1) provide
copics of the summary 10 all studenis at a gencral assembly held a the beginning of the school
year; {2) make copies of the code available 1o persons in parental relations to students at the
beginning of the school year; (3) mail a plain language sununary to persons in parental refations
to srudents at the beginning of the school year and (4) make the code available on request.

The surmary version of the Board's code, which is curremtly being distributed is dated 20035-
2006 school year. The major topics covered are Students Rights and Responsibilities; Dress
Code; Procedures for Possession of Electronic Devices; Prohibited Conduct and Penaltes for
Infractions; Parents and Visitors and Further Information. Dr. Peoples is cumently reviewing the
summary version to determine required changes in anticipation of distribution in fall 2008. Itis
District policy to provide each student in the District with & copy of the Summary Code upon
enrollment, Dr. Peoples maintains that the requiremenis with respect to disinbution of the
summary code 10 students and parents are met by the District each year, however, each building
principal is allowed to exercise discretion to determine how best to maet these requirement. Any

subsequent version of the summary version Code of Conduct must be disseminated in

accordance with the procedures contained in the Education Law,



This analysis requircs that we discuss the fact that misconduct that was to be considered at the
formal suspension hearing, was determined at the sole discretion of Dr. Peoples, based solely on
the “one date one charge” rule. The language used by both the Principal initally in her request
for a suspension hearing and by the Assistam Superintendent, did correlate with the delincated
sections and language found in the Code of Conduct to describe student misconduct. We note
that the notice provided by the District does not have to particularize every single charge against

a student, nor does it have to cite the specific provisions of the code of conduct which a student

Ijl aillegedly vioiated.
| Specifically, as discussed above, {crort=< by the sdministrator, Mrs. Baston, took
' place on two days; December 11 and 12, 2007. The-mtnthtpar:mandusedat

SEBNgY 'is'=d December 13, 2007 as tae AN According to Dr. Peoples
|
this date was selecied solely because it m—mposed by Mrs.

1 Barton. Thus the notice letter sent to the parent, gave a date for {J NSy bepinning

J with: “On or about Decemnber 13, 2007, ...7
i What is required is that a student and parent be given sufficient information 1o advise the student
] and the students counsel of the activities ar proceeding giving rise to the proceeding and the

pasis for the hearing. WY
o
|

- The correctness of the date is essential to the fairness of this process. This practice




created a situation that, with forceful advocacy on behalf of the student could have resulted in the

dismissal of all the charges.

Associate Superintendent Will Kereszies considered these issues in his undated report. First, we
agree with his findings that the practice of modifying charges prepared by the principal, the “one
date/one charge” rule, was a long standing practice aimed at providing deference to a student.

Specifically, in cases where the misconduct occurs over two or more days, Administrators were

j punﬂuﬂdm:hom:infmcﬁmsﬁmnned:yurtheuhu.hmmbnh Second,—
1 Y T <= oo ter rewson for
— Lastly, although not addressed in the Report, we disagree with Mr.
Keresztes’ position that using the language “on or abour” is sufficient w0 give the student and
! parent enough notice of the misconduct being reviewed. We are aware that as of February 18,
2008, Mr. Keresztes directed that the “one date/one charge™ rule be discontinued, with the

exception of addressing grammatical errors and we agrec with this policy decision.




B. i) What was the appropriale measute of discipline for the identified misbehavior and
violations of the Board's Code of Conduct?

Finding:
Simply stated, fiftcen days. Monica Peoples, the Assisiant Superintendent for Student Services,

unequivocally stated in her intenview with the Special [ndependent Investigator that_

e ——
A —

1' other words, the penalty imposed by Dr. Peoples would have been ten additional days following
{ the five day suspension imposed by McKinley beginning December 13, 2007, Thus, had Mrs.

Baston not directly interfered with ([ R 4 bsve retumed 1o
‘ school on January 14, 2008.

(2) Was the suspension of the McKinley High School student appropriate in
relation/comparison to violations of the same nature diring a4 time period to be
' determined by the SII17

Finding:
j We have determined that the suspension was not appropriate in relation/comparison to viclations

| of the same nature during a similar time period. [ndeed, this suspension was excessive.

Discussion:
Dr. Peoples assumed the dulies of Associate Superintendent for Student Services beginning July

1, 2007 after working as the Assistant Director of Pupii Personnel Senvices with then-outgoing

Director of Pupil Personne] Services Eric Rosser since May 2007 ' Since assuming those

' Dr Peoples ascensian o the pounion of Assistamt Superintendert for Student Semices has not been without
cortrosersy  The Special Independent Irvesiigator lexmed from Dr Williamas shat Cryvstal Barten, as the Presiden

86




dutics. Dr. Peoples advised the Special Independent Investigator that she has imposed a
minimum penalty of seven days and a maximum penalty of twelve days for the inappropriate use
of a cell phone. Where {iilthere have been other circumstances relating to the suspension,
Dr. Peoples has imposad a greater period of suspension. It is important to note, however, that as
directed by the District Safety. Security Office, schools have their own policies for inappropriate
use of a cell phone and it is only after repeated violations that the matter escalates 1o the level of
a formal suspension hearing. Specifically, Dr. Peoples explained that as reflected in the Code of
l Conduct, the penalty for inappropriate cell pbone use &t the school level is as follows:
- An}rstudm:mlorgmﬁ_n[ac:uphumintth!buildingwﬂlhe
| subject o having that item confiscated by school district Administrative or

j Such confiscated devices will be treated as contraband and will be delivered to the
District Safety/Security Office,

TMDisnictSafetnywuﬁtnyﬁocndﬂmatunmhdwimfmapuiodoflﬂ
days or until any disciplinary charges apainst the student are satisfied A
; Pmﬁﬁtudiaumuﬂpick@th:mﬁmﬂndimﬁmphadsinoﬁginﬂ.}
| |
As Dr. Peoples explained, once a smdent's conduct escalates to the level where 2 formal
E suspension hearing is requestad and the student is found w0 have violated the Code of Conduct,

the penalty imposed will be more severe, for cxample an out-of-school suspenston for seven to

twelve days.

' As discussed elsewhere in this Report, Dr. F:op[cs—

| A ——
L ——

of the Buffalo Councii of Supervisors and Administrators. filed 2 gries ance an behalf of an mdividual who SOUghT.
bur w45 not awarded, the position row hebd by Dr Peoples. The batis of the gresance 3 that the cther candidate

had mnre semofy




N 1 caring Officer who prsided
over ST < - ; D:sicls, notcd in her “Disposition Rationalc”

thar:

“ Based solely on Ma. Daniels’ notations in—ﬁlc. Dr. Peoples sought to achicve a

compronise and as she explained, was—ﬁ-nm what she anticipated
I would be Mrs. Barton's request for an involuntary transfer to the Acadamny School if the penalty
1 assessedm-msnmscvmmugh. According 1o Dr. Peoples, the District has a
separate procedure that allows a principal to initiste an involuntary transfer of & student if
desired. This request would be reviewed and decided by Dr. Peoples separate and distinct from
} her disposition of a disciplinary proceeding. It was for this reason and this reason alooe, that Dr.
Peoples dramatically departed from the penalty that she would have otherwise imposed on
! -ﬁﬂemdaytntﬂ:mpcnsiun[ﬁd:}rsimpoudhyﬂtschmlmdlﬂdaysimpos:dby
i Pupii Personnel Services). Inexplicably, Dr. Peoples did not attempt w ascertain additional

information from Ms, Daniels or from Mrs. Barton concerning the basis for Mrs. Barton’s
| request to Kelli Da.rﬁcls—raum she simply reviewed
the written record (she did not even listen 1o the audic recording of the hearing) and handed
down a lengthy suspension that, as of lanuary 31, 2008, was one of only two of that lengih that

did not involve the more serious violations of fighting, weapons possession., drug possession or a

sex offense.




When asked by the Special Independent [nvestigator if faced with an idemical factual scenario
today would she impose the same penalty, Dr. Peoples stated she wasn't sure. When asked why
not, Dr. Peoples stated that in the intervening months she has gained more experience, a better
understanding of her abiiiny 0 confer with a hearing officer and if necessary, the ability o

contact a Principal or an Assistant Principal to ascertain more facts before reaching a decision.

”! Prior t0 Dr. Peoples assuming her position, her predecessor generally adopted the

recommendation of the hearing officer without firther review or guestions. Dr. Peoples,
i however, has clecied to review the acrual file of each student when considering the
l recomnmendation of the bearing officer to determine whether there are other factors that warrant

further consideration of a differenit disposition than what was recommended.

We have examined records forwarded by the District reflecting the lengths of suspensions given
to students at McKinley for various infractions or violations of the Code of Conduct. This
| information was also rcviewed by the Buffalo News, which concluded that —
| —was longer than all of the 537 suspensions given at McKinley during the three prior
ycars. We agrec with the findings of the Buffalo News and we reviewed these findings with Dr.
Peoples as well. Those findings are well known and need not be recited in this Report. Based on
our review of this matter with Dr. Peoples, we are comfortable in reporting that i1 is her intention
to make every effort to ensure that disciplinary penaliics are assessed svstem wide on fair and

consistent basis. There can be no dispute, Dr. Peoples is a strict disciplinanan and imposes stiff

penalties for all violations of the Code of Conduct. As compared to her predecessor, Dr. Peoples

i3




has taken a dectdedly more “hands-on” approach and has nstructed all of the hearing officers |

that she wants to see each and every file and has demonstrated a willingness 1o depart from a

hearing officer’s recommendation in assessing a final penalty.

)




C. {1} Was the suspension of the MeKinley High School student made in accordance with
al] applicable New York Law, including due process rights?

{2) Was the suspension of the McKinley High Schoel student made in accordance with
protecuicns afforded by the United States or New York Consticution?

Findings:
There is a sufficient basis 1o conclude that the requirements of due process in the Education Law
which govern formal suspension hearings were not adhered to. In consideration of this
conclusion, we do not need to reach a finding with respect to a violation of the United States
Constitution. Thus, we recommend that the disposition reached by Dr. Peoples on January 4,

2008, be considered a nullity and that the matter be expunged from the student’s record.

Discussion:

A long-rerm suspension as that term is commonly used, refers 10 the suspension of a smdent
from school for a period of time greater than five days in accordance with the provisions of
section 3214 of New York's Education Law. The protections afforded 1o a student and that

student’s parents pursuant to New York's Education Lsw bear a striking resemblance to the
protections afforded criminal defendants under the New York and United States Constitutions.
Saction 3214(3)c) provides that no student may be suspended for grester than five days unless
the student and the student’s parents have been provided with an epportunity for a hearing held
on reasonable notice. At a suspension hearing, studepts may bring their parents and are
presumed innocent, students have the nght to be represented by an attorney, may testify on their
own behalf, present witnesses and evidence and cross-examine the school’s witnesses. See N.Y.
Educ. Law § 3214(3)c) (McKinney 2001), Appeal of K.D.. 37 Educ. Dept Rep. 702 (1998);

Appeal of Johnson, 3+ Educ. Dep’t Rep. 62 (1994), Maner of Montero, 1G Educ. Dep't Rep. 49

{19701,




The student and the student’s parents have the right 10 a hearing on reasonable notice. [n other
words, the student and the student’s parents are entitled to fair notice of the charges against the

student and of the date when the hearing will take place. See Bd. of Educ. of Monticello CSD v,

Commissioner of Education, 9! N.Y.2d 133 (1997, Matter of Carey v. Savino, 91 Misc.2d 50
(1977). With respect to the charges, the notice must give the student and the student's parents

sufficient information to advise the student and the student's counse] of the activities or
proceedings giving rise lo the proceeding or forming the besis for the hearing. Board of Educ. v.
Commissioner of Education. 91 NY2d 133 (1997); Appeal of L.L., 45 Educ. Dep’t Rep 217
(2004); Appesi of K.B., 41 Educ. Dep"t Rep. 431 (2002); Appea! of s Student with a Disahility,
39 Educ. Dep’t Rep. 427 (1999). Unlike 2 criminal proceeding, the notice to the stxdent need
hot particularize every single charge against the student.  Board of Educ. v. Commissioner of
Education, $1 NY2d 133 (1997). Nor does the notice need to cite the specific provisions of the
code of conduct which a student is aileged to have violated, Appeal of L.L., 45 Educ. Dep't Rep

217 (2004).

Similar to the notice of the charges against a student, New York's Education Law does not
specify what constitutes reasonable notice of the date of the long-term suspension hearing.
Indeed, what may constitute reasonable notice of the date will vary depending on the
circumstances of each case. Appeal of M4, 45 Educ. Dep't Rep. 206 (2005): Appeal of a
Student with a Disability, 41 Educ. Dep't Rep. 206 {200%5): Appeal of J.D.. 39 Educ. Dep't Rep.

393 (2000). As in a cinunal proceeding, 2 student is presumed innocent of any wrongdoing

until proven otherwise. Matter of Montera, 10 Educ. Dep't Rep. 49 (1970). The school district




hears the burden of proof and a decision to impose a long-lerm suspension must be based on
competent and substantial evidence that the student indeed panicipated in the misconduct
charged and may consuist of a student’s admission of gult, unrefuted testimony, corroborated

testimony or heéarsay and reasonable inferences. Appeal of M.H., 45 Educ. Dep't Rep. 42

{2005), Appeal of L.T., 44 Educ. Dep't Rep. 8% (2004); Appeal of D B., 45 Educ. Dep’t Rep.

197 {2005); Board of Educ. of Monticello CSD v. Commission of Edue., 31 N.Y.2d 133 (1997).

A student’s anecdotal record may be considered only when fixing » penalty and only after a
finding of guilt has been established. A student and the student’s parents must be given notice
whenever a student’s anecdotal record will be considered in setting the penalty. Appeal of
Student of a Suspected of Having a Disability {Somers CSD}, 41 Educ. Dep’t Rep. 253 (2002).
Morcover, a penalty may not be based on conclutions unrelated to the actual charges against a
student. Appeal of A.Q., 41 Educ. Dep't Rep. 331 (2002); Appeal of G.M., 41 Educ. Dep't Rep.
479 (2002); Appeal of R.C., 41 Educ. Dep’t Rep. 446 (2002),

The Education Law and the District’s Policy both state that a student cannot remain out of school
beyond the five days until he or she has had an opportunity for this hearing. This provision has
been interpreted by many to mean that within five days of a student being formally suspended, a
Superintendent’s hearing must be commenced or the student must rehum w school. However,
there is ampie case law to suppert the interpretation that as long as the student receives notice of
an opportunity 10 attend a hearing within the first five davs of a formal suspension, the school

distrigt has met its legal obligation. Thus, thus issue will not be addressed further in this Report.



Notice of the Charges and the Date of the Hearing

With respect to _aga.inst -Dem'etn MceKinley and the Office of
Pupil Personne! Scn‘iccs.-a.nd—“tn: inundated with multiple letters
purporting to describe the incident(s) that gave ris_ First,-'eccivrd a
letter dated December 12, 2007, stating that effective December 13, 2007, fJJJJJJJJhas been

-romschonlfurapuindofﬁm:mtmmﬁv:daysduetoanin&actionufﬂw

! Buffalo Public Schools’ Code of Conduct. The reason SN (SN
, R . o confernce was

| scheduled for December 20, 2007 at 9:00 a.n. [JJJJvas provided with a copy of this letter
l in school on December 12, 2007, In the process of delivering ﬂ:islctt:rl.o—

engaged in bebavior that JGNY i

By letter dated December 13, 2007 from McKinley w2 advised that effective

J December 13, 2007, {nad been SN < 1o & infraction of the Buffalo
1
Public Schools' Code of Conduct. The reason [N staicd _

A handwritten note at the barttom af this letter




algo received another letter from MeKinley dated December 13, 2007, advising that

—fﬁ:{:ﬁ\"ﬂ December 13, 2007, due te an infraction of the

Byffalo Public Schools' Code of Conduct. Unlike the previous letter dated December 13, 2007,

the (R i~ s (cner stared:

Asathrmholdm:ﬂu‘,th:m[)mmbu13,Zﬂﬂ?kummsig|ﬂﬁmﬂydiﬂ'ﬂmtbnthinthe

salient facts, as well 2« [ NN o= notably, the first December 13, 2007

letter allcges that the (GSENMIP cok place on Deccmber 11, whereas the sccond
Decermber 13, 2007 letter alleges thnt_tnolt place on December 13.

Moreover, the first December 13, 2007 letter alleges

the second December 13, 2007 letter

steges v S VR

Throughout the course of this investigation, the Special Independent Investigater inquired of

school administrators, disinct employecs md_and -'hat those

complete phrascs mean and aithough certain individuals opined as what portions of those phrases




meant, net a single witness could clearly articulate based on those two phrases what aspect of the

Code of C unduc-had allegedly violated.
In addition o the three letters from McKinley —n either

December 11, December 12 and or Decernber ll_‘eceiwd a letter from City Hall
dated December |7, 2007, purporting, o set fnnh-nd the date and time for a hearing.

Theliifin the December 17, 2007 leter states: (R
SR Uncn the receipt of the December 17, 2007 letter,
ORI | rcccivd four letiers from the Buffalo Public Schools AN

—- Suffice it 1o say, it was never clearly
articulated to cither {iJ g or (I hict 1=ticr sct forc: NN creover.
as described above, Mrs. Morrell was also confused 25 toff IR be decided at the
December 21, 2007 {JJJJJJ§ Accordingly, the notices provided 1o gRand SNENNNED
purporting to provide fair notice (BN ~<re confusing and failed to provide proper,

adequate notice.

Right to be Represented

As the December | 7, 2007 letter states and as the record uf_rcvr.als-
—wcrc advised of their right 10 be represented by an an»amc}'— They

did pot bring an attomey with thcrn_ and elected 1o be represented by a hearing

advocate. As descnibed above, Eugene Thomas was the hearing advocale assigned to School 26

on December 21. 2007, We can't opine or comment on the quality of representation provided by




the advecate in other cases. howeser, in this case. we conclude that Mr. Thomas fatled to

provide quality representation to this student.

Mr. Thomas failed to provide -and -'ilh meaningful representation before,

during and aﬁcr- Mr. Thomas failed 10 explain the process and procedure emploved

_ failed to inquire of -)f the facts and circumstances surrounding the
cvers g

_ﬁﬂedtorquimﬂrhnﬁngnﬁmtnadhmtupmpﬂpmm

require testimony [Ny f=i!c to sdequately advise

IR < b= :bility to testify and 1o present evidence on her own bebalf; failed to review with

maintained; and failed to assist -in presenting mitigation evidence. In short, the
“representation” provided by Mr. Thomas was tantamount to having no representation at all.

Right to Deny Charges
As is evident from that portion (Rt was memorialized, {IIPorwithsanding

the Jack of advice from ber hearing sdvocare (NN
SRR, 01 Feopics a5recd oo

—he officer should have taken testimony from the witness and
eceived vidence. QY

OO R i heuing o was

a7




complicit in the hearing officer’s berating ai-d In the heaning officer’s insistence that

T

Right to Present Evidence

Even if Y : - <:i!| had the right to present cvidenc i
— Repeatedly S,

_ancmptﬂd 1o explain the circumstances surrounding the events —
T
! - neither the hearing advocale nor the hearing officer would pmvid:-ﬂl

that opportunity. In fact, each Iime--mu]d aiternpt to offer an

cxplanation, either the hearing officer would interrupt or would tumn off the tape, Thus,—

(e ——— . ecring o

@~ tunpered with and did pot adequatsly reflect the SR the

discussionhaddming-ﬂcw York State Education law provides that the hearing must

be recorded.

Anecdotal Record

f As the tape [ mistakably reveals, {JJPtcs that she only briefly had the

OpportuRity to review the school's hie. Following a conversation off the record and after being

berated by Ms. Da.n,icls.-dmmcd to having reviewed the school’s file, ho'm:w.-c-

-adx'ised the Special Independent Investigator that the hearing advocate made no effort to

review with her the contents of the school's file. More significantly however is that fact that Ms,

Daniels unequiv ocally states on the record that if -ui not had an ample opportunity to

review the school's file she could do so after the hearing “because it will have no bearing on the

w8




case.”  While it is truc that the contents of the anecdotal record do not play a role in the

determination of guilt of innocence, the anecdotal record plays a role in the determination of a

penalty and the only opportunity for fJJjnd -m dispute any of the contents of
the anecdotal record is 2t the hearing in front of the hearing nf’ﬁccr;-nd-

were deprived of that opportunity. Moreover, information obtained by the Special Independent

Investigator has revealed that following the conclusion — McKinley faxed a much

lcnglh.icr—lo Ms. Daniels and Dr. Peoples for consideration in { I
Sy e S W = peoidcd wih norice tht  spsec AR
-mecdoulrwu:d]wguingmbemmidned,mrwmﬂmygivenﬂwoppurmnitym
review it and to dispute its contents, Dr. Peoples advised the Special Independent Investigator

that notwithstanding the notation from Ms, Dantels on the face of the document that the parent

hudnnthadm:opponmitymrwimthenq:plemmm—shtmnsidcmdﬂm

spplenctal sy in QNN

Based on the foregoing, the Special Independent Investigator has concluded that the entire
suspensimpmcmﬁ'umnoﬁccofﬂrchmgu,tnﬂrxmﬂconductuftlmhuﬁn,gitself.tnﬂu

determination of the penalty failed to satisfy New York State law, including due process rights
protected under the New York State Constitution. Specific recommendations with respect to the
hearing process and procedure can be found in the Recommendation section of the Report.
Accordingly, we conclude that this hearing failed to meet the requirements of due process
guaranteed by the New York State Constitution. In consideration of this conclusion, we do not

need 1o reach a finding with respect o a violation of the United States Constitution. Thus, we



recornmend that the dispesition reached by Dr. Peoples on Januany 4, 20{7 be considered a

nullity and that the matter be expunged from the siudent's record.

AN}




D. Was the suspension of the McKinley High School student made in accordance
with all of the Board's Policies and Procedures?

Finding:
in the preceding section, we concluded thar the suspension was not made in accordance with all
applicable New York laws, including due process rights. Specifically, we discussed in detail
deficiencies with respect 10 the adequacy of the notice of the charges and of the hearing, the
quality of representation, the right 10 deny and present cvidence charges and the use of anecdotal
evidence. Accordingly, bere we must conclude that the suspension of the McKinley High School
student was not handled in a manner consistent with the limited Board's Policies and Procedurcs

that are in existence.

Discussion:
We requested that the District produce all policies and'or procedures relating to the reporting of 2
violation of the Code of Conduct, determining a violation of the Code of Conduct, imposing
discipline and carrying owt disciplinary measures in cffect for the 2007-2008 school yecar,
including any modifcations. The District provided three documents in response to this request.

The first document provided was the District Policy # 7313, “Subject: Suspension of Students”,
Mr. Kereszies and Dr. Peoples are of the opinion that this five-page decument is the District’s

only policy or procedure dovument regarding the suspension of students in existence and in use

in the District.



The policy includes a section. consisting of seven paragraphs, regarding informal suspensions. A
suspensicn of less than five days, also known as a short term or informal suspension is defined as
the suspension of a student from school for 2 pertod of five days or less in accordance with the
provisions of the Educanion Law. This secnon of the Distnct’'s policy clearly and accurately

reflects each of the requirements of the Commissioner of Educarion for an informal suspension.

The policy also inclhxies a section regarding suspensions of “More Than Five School Days”.
This section, consisting of only two paragraphs, is set forth on page two. A suspension of more
than five days, also known as a long term or formal suspension is defined as the suspension of a
student from school in excess of five days in accordance with the provisions the Education Law.

This section of the District’s policy does not reflect all of the requirements of the Education Law.

The District's policy cormectly identifies some of the fundamental requirernents for handling the
suspension of a student for more than five days. K indicates that, (1) the student/parent on
reasonable notice, (2) shall have an opportunity for a fair hearing, (3} a1 the hearing, the student
shall have the right of representation by counsel, (4} the right 1o question witnesses, and (5) the
right to present witnesses and evidence. We note, however, that the two major requirements
identified in the Education Law regarding critical aspects of the suspension process that are not

included in the districts” written pelicy, the requirement 10 (2) make 2 record of the hearing and

{b) the right o appeal the Supenntendent’s decision.

Along with the this policy, we were provided wmith several templates for notices, letters and

reports, presumably used by Dhstriet emplosees when execating the provisions of this policy.




Dr. Peopies is in the process of writing new pelicics and procedurcs for formal suspension

hearings

The second document produced in response ta our request was a summary version of the Code of
Conduct, discussed above. We were subsequently provided with the actual Code of Conduct.
We conclude that the Code of Conduct has limitations when being viewed as a procedural
manual. We submit that to be viewed as a procedural manual, the document must delineate the
processes and activities necessary to impleren: policies of an organization; in other words, the
day-to-day operations. In & very general sense, procedures are intended to be a step-by-step
description of how the process is conducted. Accondingly, we conclude for this discussion that
the Code of Conduct minimally mests the acceptable definitions of serving as the District's
procedure. It is our view, however, that a procedure manual of documented processes is vieal 1o
the proper functioniog of the school District, because we have learned that the work of Pupil
Personnel Services affects more than one function or departinent within this organization.

The District also provided a third document titled “Buffalo Public Schools, Department of
Student Support Services and Compliance, Student Discipline, Question and Answer Guide™.
This twenty page document contains forty-four scparate questions covering most of the eritical
subject areas related to student conduct and discipline. The answers to each question provide the
reader with a clear grasp of the subject arca being discussed.  Each answer identifies thar basic
legal standard that governs the topic and directions for procedural aspects of a panicular stage of
the disciplinary process.  Many answers make reference to comelating provisions of the State

Education Law, and the Commissioner’s Regulations and decisicns. This dJocument parailels the
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sections on “student Discipline”™ in the Schoo! Law publication of the Sew York State Schoo

Boards Association and the New York State Bar Association. It remains unclear to whom this

document 15 made availabie.

Based on the description of this third document, we do not believe that the District should
consider this document to qualify as its procedural manual for relating 1o the reporting of a
violation of the Code of Cenduct, determining violation of the Code of Conduct, imposing
discipline and camrying out disciplinary measures. However, this document it very useful in
assisting staff in understending both the District’s responsibilities, as well as the rights and
responsibilities of students. Clearly this docurnent can be vary helpful to administrators involved
in the disciplinary process, as it is rather thorough in its contents and is organized in a manner
that would lend it for easy adaptation as & proceduwral guide. Thus, this document could and
should serve as a reference guide 1o building sdministrators, hearing advocates, hearing officers
and all others charged with the determination of a violation, the imposition of discipline and the

carrying out of disciplinary measures.

We note that while some in the District may consider this document to constitute jts procedures
for student discipline, as stated, Dr. Peoples operates under the belief thar Policy # 7311, is the
only official document that could be considered either district policy or procedure governing
student misconduct.  Thus, we are concemned about whether this document, which appears 1o
have has been adopted by the Board as its standard procedures for informal and formal

suspenstons, has been disseminated o building administrators with the direction that it should be

considered as District procedure




L. Was the student’s First Amendment right to free speech improper!y restricted?
Finding:

There is a sufficient basis to conclude that the unilateral request for the remwoval of the student’s
name from the speaker’s list for the December 12, 2007 Board of Education meeting was
improper. Seven students requested permission to speak at this meeting. McKinley Principal,
Crystal Barton represented to Board of Education staff that the parents of all the students wanted
their children's names removed from the list of speakers. The principal did not speak with
g - ! =t lcast one other parent befors directing that their
names be removed from the list. Punishment for improper usc of a cell phone to call the Board
office, should be handled through the Code of Conduct as appropriate and not through efforts to

restrict free spesch.

Discussion:
It is well-settled law that the School District cannot prevent a student from expresting an opinion
on a controversial issue while on school premises. The United States Supreme Court has muled
that neither students nor teachers shed their constitutional rights to freedom of speech or freedom
of expression at the schoolhouse gate. Tinker v. Des Moines School District, 393 U.S. 503, 89 5.
Cy 733 (1969). We must assume for purposes of this Repert that the expression of one’s views
at a meeting of the Board of Education is the legal equivalent of expressing one’s views on
school premises, and must be accorded the same constitutional protections. To justify an action
prohibiting a student’s expression of a particular opinten. school distncts must show that the

expression wouid result in a material and substantial interference with the work of the school or

impinge on the rights of other students. A mere desire on the part of school officials to avoud




controversy and the discomfort and unpleasantness that could result from statements or
comments made by students are not a legitimate basis for prohibiting a student’s expression.

Educators may exercise editorial control over the style and content of student speech in school-
sponsored activities so long as their actions are reasonably related to a legitimate concem.
Similarly, it is recognized that school administrators have a substantial interest in insuring the

orderly operation of schools and in preventing student expression that creates a material and

substantial disruption of school activities.

The Board of Education allows parents, community leaders and even students the opportunity o

spuku.tmuﬁng:ufththd,simplybqumpmnissionmhaveum‘snamcplacednn
the speakers list for a particular mecting of the Board. School officials cannot, however, punish

students for expressing their personal, political or religious views on school premises.

In this matter, we have learned that on December 11, 2007, i NRNENNNERER " six otber
SRR - = the Boaré of Educaton offic t

request that their names be placed on the speaker’s list for the Board’s mecting the following
day. Shorty thereafter, McKinley Principal Crystal Barton was advised of the telephone calls

made by the students to the Board office.

According to a Board stenographer, Mrs. Barton contacted the Board office and directed her 10
remove the names of the seven McKinlev students from the Board speaker’s list. However, the
sicnographer advised Mrs. Barton that she could only do so with the permission of the parent of

each student. Later in the day, Mrs. Barton agam contacted the Board office and indicated that




she had spoken with the parents of the girls on the speaker’s list and that cach parent wished to
have their respective child's name removed from the hist Based on Mrs. Barton's
representations, the stenographer remosed the seven girls” names from the speaker’s list

Notwithstanding her representations 1o the Board stenographer, Mrs. Barton did not comtact the

parent of— or the parent of at least one other child.

As a result of Mrs. Barton's tepresentation to the Board stenographer, (N NENENNRER

namemdthemmﬂofsixmht—“mmved

from the speaker's list of December 12, 2007. Put for Mrs. Barton's phone call to the Board of
Education office and her interference in this mlnﬂ_and some of her

SRy« bave been allowed to speak at the Board mecting.

We are unaware of any compelling or cven legitimate reason why Mrs. Barton would pot want
the students to spesk at the Board of Education meeting. Accordingly, we conclude that
Mrs. Barton's actions constiited imposing an inappropriate restriction on the students’ First

Amendment free speech protections.
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VHI. CONCLLUSION

While not everyone will agree with every finding and conclusion comained in this repori, it is
our hepe that this report will be viewed as instructional and will lead to positisve dialogue in the
scheol district generally and with respect to the student disciplinary process spectficallv. [t is
also owr hope that the result will be better a understanding of our disciplinary system and better
exccution of the system at al! levels. We fimnly belizve that the employees of the Buffalo Public
Scheols seek to wtilize this system on a good faith hasis each day in an effort to assist the District
in reaching its objective of providing a safe and orderly school sctting where students may
recetve and District personnel may deliver quality 2 aducation, with minimal or no dissuption or
interference. We applaud each snd every employee of this District for their effort and

COTmMitment.

We express our sincere appreciation 1o President Mary Ruth Kapsiak and the Members of the
Board of Education, Superintendent James A. Williams and members of his staff, including
administrators, teachers and staff and the parents and students of the Buffalo Public Schools

without whose cooperation this report would not have been possible.
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